
Commissionerate of Taxes
Government of Telangana, India

Attachment to DRC 01

GST/36ACVFS7909P1ZV/20/1

Details of the Tax payer
Name
Legal Name
GSTIN

DIN

Financial Year

Office details
Designation of the assessing officer
Circle
Division

2019-20

SERENE CONSTRUCTIONS LLP
SERENE CONSTRUCTIONS LLP
36ACVFS7909P1ZV

On examination of the information furnished in this return under various heads and also the information
furnished in GSTR-01, GSTR-2A, GSTR-3B, EWB and other records available in this office it is found that you
have not declared your correct tax liability while filing the annual returns of GSTR-09. The summary of
under declared tax is as follows:

You have filed annual return in GSTR-09 for the financial year 2019-20.

SGST Rs.465722.00
CGST Rs.465722.00
IGST  Rs.0.00
CESS Rs.0.00
Total Rs.931444.00

The details of the above tax liability are as follows:



1. Under declaration of output tax:

S.No Issue
Table No.
in GSTR-

09
SGST CGST IGST CESS Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1
Tax on taxable supplies as
declared in GSTR-09

4N
2707916.

00
2707916.

00
0.00 0.00 5415832.00

2

Add net increase due to
amendments(Increase in
amendments (-) decrease in
amendments)

10 (-) 11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 Add tax on deemed supplies 16B 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Add tax on unreturned goods 16C 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Pending demands 15G 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6
Total output tax liability as per the
above in GSTR-09(S.NO
1+2+3+4+5)

2707916.
00

2707916.
00

0.00 0.00 5415832.00

7 Less Total tax paid in cash 9
131176.0

0
55777.00 0.00 0.00 186953.00

8 Less Tax paid by adjustment of ITC 9
2545240.

00
2620639.

00
0.00 0.00 5165879.00

9
Less differential tax paid on
amendments

14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10
Add differential tax paid on
amendments related to previous
year in current year

(14) of
previous
FY GSTR-
09

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11
Net tax payable (S.NO 6-7-8-
9+10)

31500.00 31500.00 0.00 0.00 63000.00

It is observed that the tax payer has not correctly declared tax on his outward supplies on reconciliation of
turnovers in GSTR-09.

• The tax on outward supplies under declared on reconciliation of data in GSTR-09:

2. Excess claim of ITC:

The excess input tax credit (ITC) claimed on account of non-reconciliation of information

Under Sec 16(2)(c) every registered person shall be entitled to take credit of ITC on supply of goods or
services to him subject to the condition that the tax charged in respect of such supply has been actually
paid to the Government either in cash or through utilization of ITC admissible in respect of such supply.

It is observed that the taxpayer has not correctly availed input tax on his inward supplies on reconciliation
of turnovers in GSTR-09.



S.No Description SGST CGST IGST CESS Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1
ITC in the year as per Table
8A of GSTR-09

1894251.00 1894251.00 155415.00 0.00 3943917.00

2 ITC from ISD table 4A (4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3
ITC from imports table 4A (1)
+4A (2)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4
Inward Supplies liability to
reverse charge 4A(3) (other
than 4A(1) & 4A(2))

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5

ITC brought forward from
previous FY to current FY,
Table 8C of previous FY GSTR-
09

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6
ITC carried forward from
present FY to subsequent FY,
Table 8C of GSTR-09

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7
Reversals in Table 4B of
GSTR-3B

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8
ITC Available for use in the
same year (S.No
1+2+3+4+5-6-7)

1894251.00 1894251.00 155415.00 0.00 3943917.00

9
ITC used in same year as per
4C of GSTR-3B

2327479.00 2327479.00 155415.00 0.00 4810373.00

10 Net excess used (S.No 9-8) 433228.00 433228.00 0.00 0.00 866456.00

• Scrutiny of ITC availed:

Under Sec 17(5) of the SGST Act, 2017 input tax credit shall not be available in respect of the list of
commodities & services mentioned therein subject to certain conditions.

It is seen from GSTR-09 and other information that they have claimed ITC on these commodities and
therefore the ITC claimed on these commodities or services is proposed to be recovered.

• Under declaration of Ineligible ITC:

S.No Commodity/Service HSN/SAC code SGST CGST IGST CESS Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 Motor Vehicles 8702; 8703; 8711 994.00 994.00 0.00 0.00 1988.00



S.No Issue
Table no. in
GSTR-09

SGST CGST IGST CESS Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

A Total ineligible ITC u/s 17(5) 994.00 994.00 0.00 0.00 1988.00

B Ineligible ITC declared

7E or {Sum of 4D
(1) of GSTR 3B of
all months in FY}
which ever is
higher

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

C Difference/excess ITC claimed

“If (SL.No A – Sl.NO
B >0) then Lower
of {SL.No A – Sl.NO
B} or {(Sum of 4C
of GSTR 3B of all
months in current
FY) – (13-12 of
Previous FY GSTR-
09) + (13-12 of
current FY GSTR-
09)}”

994.00 994.00 0.00 0.00 1988.00

The total tax payable on account of these deficiencies after giving credit to the payments made in cash
and ITC adjusted is arrived as follows:

Summary :

S.No Issue SGST CGST Total

74321

CESS

6

IGST

5

0.000.00465722.00465722.00

Total tax due in
(Under declaration of
output tax) + (Excess
claim of ITC) above

931444.00

(The detailed workings of the above in tabular form are attached as Annexure-B)

Therefore it is proposed to assess the registered tax payer for the net tax payable indicated above under
Section 73 of the SGST/CGST Act. The registered tax payer may therefore pay the tax along with interest in
DRC-03. However, If the registered tax payer is not agreeing with the proposals in this notice they may file
their objections in DRC-06 within (15) days from the date of receipt of this notice. A draft standard format
is also attached for filing your response along with your detailed reply.

Name :

Designation :



GSTIN : 36ACVFS7909P1ZV         
Name : SERENE CONSTRUCTIONS LLP          FY : 2019-20

Details of Ineligible ITC 17 (5)       Date: 07-02-2024 Amount in Rupees

S.No. Seller Name

1 2 3

Seller GSTIN Commodity / Service

4 5

HSN code Month

6

R1 to this dealer

IGST
CESS

SGST
CGST Total

7a 7b 7c

VARUN MOTORS PRIVATE LIMITED1 Nov, 201936AABCV2471Q1ZT 8702; 8703;8711;Motor Vehicles 1988.00
0.00
0.00

994.00
994.00

Total 1988.00
0.00
0.00

994.00
994.00

SGST Ineligible ITC = Total SGST ineligible ITC u/s 17(5) from GSTR-01 to this dealer - 7E SGST of GSTR09

CGST Ineligible ITC = Total CGST ineligible ITC u/s 17(5) from GSTR-01 to this dealer - 7E CGST of GSTR09

Note:

= 994.00 - 0.00

= 994.00

= 994.00

= 994.00 - 0.00

= 0.00

IGST Ineligible ITC = Total IGST ineligible ITC u/s 17(5) from GSTR-01 to this dealer - 7E IGST of GSTR09

= 0.00 - 0.00

= 0.00

CESS Ineligible ITC = Total CESS ineligible ITC u/s 17(5) from GSTR-01 to this dealer - 7E CESS of GSTR09

= 0.00 - 0.00
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[See rule 100(2) & 142(1)(a)]
Reference N

o. - ZD360524067523B
Date - 31-05-2024

 
To

 
G

STIN
/ID: 36ACVFS7909P1ZV

N
am

e: SEREN
E CO

N
STRUCTIO

N
S LLP

Address : 5-4-187/3 AN
D 4, 2N

D FLO
O

R, SO
H

AM
 M

AN
SIO

N
, M

G
 RO

AD, SECUN
DERABAD, Rangareddy, Telangana, 500003

 
Tax Period : A

PR 2019 - M
A

R 2020
F.Y.- 2019-2020

 
Act/ Rules Provisions - G

ST Act  
 

Section / sub-section under w
hich SCN

 is being issued - 73
  

Sum
m

ary of Show
 Cause N

otice  
 

(a) Brief Fact of the Case : As per Attachm
ent

 
(b) G

rounds : Sec 73
 

(c) Tax and other dues : 
 

(Am
ount in Rs.)

Sr. 
N

o.
Tax 
Rate
(%

)

Turnover
Tax Period

Act
PO

S (Place of 
Supply)

Tax
Interest

Penalty
Fee

O
thers

Total
From

To

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
1

0
0.00

APR 
2019

M
AR 

2020
SG

ST
N

A
4,65,722.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

4,65,722.00

2
0

0.00
APR 

M
AR 

CG
ST

N
A

4,65,722.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
4,65,722.00

 Notice  



2019
2020

Total
9,31,444.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

9,31,444.00
  

Show
 Cause N

otice is attached.
 

Supporting docum
ents attached by officer: 

 
54_36ACVFS7909P1ZV_SEREN

E_CO
N

STRUCTIO
N

S_LLP_FY_18_19.pdf : SCN
 2019-20

  
Details of personal hearing and due date to file reply:

 
Sr. N

o.
Description

Particulars
1

Date by w
hich reply has to be subm

itted
30-06-2024

2
Date of personal hearing

N
A

3
Tim

e of personal hearing
N

A
4

Venue w
here personal hearing w

ill be held
N

A

 
    Signature 
    N

am
e:

    Designation:
    Jurisdiction:

       M
ETH

ARY UPEN
DER

Assistant Com
m

issioner
RAM

G
O

PALPET-RAN
IG

UN
J 

2:Begum
pet:Telangana

 Notice  


