### Commissionerate of Taxes Government of Telangana, India

### Attachment to DRC 01

DIN	GST/36ACVFS7909P1ZV/20/1
Office details Designation of the assessing officer Circle Division	
Details of the Tax payer Name Legal Name GSTIN	SERENE CONSTRUCTIONS LLP SERENE CONSTRUCTIONS LLP 36ACVFS7909P1ZV
Financial Year	2019-20

You have filed annual return in GSTR-09 for the financial year 2019-20.

On examination of the information furnished in this return under various heads and also the information furnished in GSTR-01, GSTR-2A, GSTR-3B, EWB and other records available in this office it is found that you have not declared your correct tax liability while filing the annual returns of GSTR-09. The summary of under declared tax is as follows:

SGST Rs.465722.00 CGST Rs.465722.00 IGST Rs.0.00 CESS Rs.0.00 Total Rs.931444.00

The details of the above tax liability are as follows:

### 1. Under declaration of output tax:

### • The tax on outward supplies under declared on reconciliation of data in GSTR-09:

It is observed that the tax payer has not correctly declared tax on his outward supplies on reconciliation of turnovers in GSTR-09.

S.No	Issue	Table No. in GSTR- 09	SGST	CGST	IGST	CESS	Total
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
1	Tax on taxable supplies as declared in GSTR-09	4N	2707916. 00	2707916. 00	0.00	0.00	5415832.00
2	Add net increase due to amendments(Increase in amendments (-) decrease in amendments)	10 (-) 11	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
3	Add tax on deemed supplies	16B	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
4	Add tax on unreturned goods	16C	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
5	Pending demands	15G	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
6	Total output tax liability as per the above in GSTR-09(S.NO 1+2+3+4+5)		2707916. 00	2707916. 00	0.00	0.00	5415832.00
7	Less Total tax paid in cash	9	131176.0 0	55777.00	0.00	0.00	186953.00
8	Less Tax paid by adjustment of ITC	9	2545240. 00	2620639. 00	0.00	0.00	5165879.00
9	Less differential tax paid on amendments	14	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
10	Add differential tax paid on amendments related to previous year in current year	(14) of previous FY GSTR- 09	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
11	Net tax payable (S.NO 6-7-8-9+10)		31500.00	31500.00	0.00	0.00	63000.00

### 2. Excess claim of ITC:

### The excess input tax credit (ITC) claimed on account of non-reconciliation of information

Under Sec 16(2)(c) every registered person shall be entitled to take credit of ITC on supply of goods or services to him subject to the condition that the tax charged in respect of such supply has been actually paid to the Government either in cash or through utilization of ITC admissible in respect of such supply.

It is observed that the taxpayer has not correctly availed input tax on his inward supplies on reconciliation of turnovers in GSTR-09.

### • Scrutiny of ITC availed:

S.No	Description	SGST	CGST	IGST	CESS	Total
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	ITC in the year as per Table 8A of GSTR-09	1894251.00	1894251.00	155415.00	0.00	3943917.00
2	ITC from ISD table 4A (4)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
3	ITC from imports table 4A (1) +4A (2)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
4	Inward Supplies liability to reverse charge 4A(3) (other than 4A(1) & 4A(2))	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
5	ITC brought forward from previous FY to current FY, Table 8C of previous FY GSTR-09	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
6	ITC carried forward from present FY to subsequent FY, Table 8C of GSTR-09	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
7	Reversals in Table 4B of GSTR-3B	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
8	ITC Available for use in the same year (S.No 1+2+3+4+5-6-7)	1894251.00	1894251.00	155415.00	0.00	3943917.00
9	ITC used in same year as per 4C of GSTR-3B	2327479.00	2327479.00	155415.00	0.00	4810373.00
10	Net excess used (S.No 9-8)	433228.00	433228.00	0.00	0.00	866456.00

### • Under declaration of Ineligible ITC:

Under Sec 17(5) of the SGST Act, 2017 input tax credit shall not be available in respect of the list of commodities & services mentioned therein subject to certain conditions.

It is seen from GSTR-09 and other information that they have claimed ITC on these commodities and therefore the ITC claimed on these commodities or services is proposed to be recovered.

S.No	Commodity/Service	HSN/SAC code	SGST	CGST	IGST	CESS	Total
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
1	Motor Vehicles	8702; 8703; 8711	994.00	994.00	0.00	0.00	1988.00

S.No	Issue	Table no. in GSTR-09	SGST	CGST	IGST	CESS	Total
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
Α	Total ineligible ITC u/s 17(5)		994.00	994.00	0.00	0.00	1988.00
В	Ineligible ITC declared	7E or {Sum of 4D (1) of GSTR 3B of all months in FY} which ever is higher	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
С	Difference/excess ITC claimed	"If (SL.No A – SI.NO B >0) then Lower of {SL.No A – SI.NO B} or {(Sum of 4C of GSTR 3B of all months in current FY) – (13-12 of Previous FY GSTR-09) + (13-12 of current FY GSTR-09)}"	994.00	994.00	0.00	0.00	1988.00

### Summary:

The total tax payable on account of these deficiencies after giving credit to the payments made in cash and ITC adjusted is arrived as follows:

S.No	Issue	SGST	CGST	IGST	CESS	Total
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
	Total tax due in (Under declaration of output tax) + (Excess claim of ITC) above	465722.00	465722.00	0.00	0.00	931444.00

### (The detailed workings of the above in tabular form are attached as Annexure-B)

Therefore it is proposed to assess the registered tax payer for the net tax payable indicated above under Section 73 of the SGST/CGST Act. The registered tax payer may therefore pay the tax along with interest in DRC-03. However, If the registered tax payer is not agreeing with the proposals in this notice they may file their objections in DRC-06 within (15) days from the date of receipt of this notice. A draft standard format is also attached for filing your response along with your detailed reply.

name	

**Designation:** 

Details of Ineligible ITC 17 (5) Date: 07-02-2024 Amount in Rupees

GSTIN: 36ACVFS7909P1ZV

Name: SERENE CONSTRUCTIONS LLP FY: 2019-20

							R1 to this dealer	
S.No.	Seller Name	Seller GSTIN	Commodity / Service	HSN code	Month	SGST CGST	IGST CESS	Total
1	2	3	4	5	6	7a	7b	7c
1	VARUN MOTORS PRIVATE LIMITED	36AABCV2471Q1ZT	Motor Vehicles	8702; 8703;8711;	Nov, 2019	994.00 994.00	0.00 0.00	1988.00
	Total					994.00 994.00	0.00 0.00	1988.00

Note:

SGST Ineligible ITC = Total SGST ineligible ITC u/s 17(5) from GSTR-01 to this dealer - 7E SGST of GSTR09

= 994.00 - 0.00

= 994.00

CGST Ineligible ITC = Total CGST ineligible ITC u/s 17(5) from GSTR-01 to this dealer - 7E CGST of GSTR09

= 994.00 - 0.00

= 994.00

IGST Ineligible ITC = Total IGST ineligible ITC u/s 17(5) from GSTR-01 to this dealer - 7E IGST of GSTR09

= 0.00 - 0.00

= 0.00

CESS Ineligible ITC = Total CESS ineligible ITC u/s 17(5) from GSTR-01 to this dealer - 7E CESS of GSTR09

= 0.00 - 0.00

= 0.00

### [See rule 100(2) & 142(1)(a)] **FORM GST DRC - 01**

Reference No. - ZD360524067523B

Date - 31-05-2024

7

GSTIN/ID: 36ACVFS7909P1ZV

Name: SERENE CONSTRUCTIONS LLP Address : 5-4-187/3 AND 4, 2ND FLOOR, SOHAM MANSION, MG ROAD, SECUNDERABAD, Rangareddy, Telangana, 500003

Tax Period: APR 2019 - MAR 2020

F.Y.- 2019-2020

Act/ Rules Provisions - GST Act

Section / sub-section under which SCN is being issued - 73

## **Summary of Show Cause Notice**

(a) Brief Fact of the Case : As per Attachment

(b) **Grounds**: Sec 73

(c) Tax and other dues:

(Amount in Rs.)

0.00 4,65,722.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	4,65,722.00	NA	CGST	0.00 APR MAR CGST NA	APR	0.00	0	2
4,65,722.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	4,65,722.00	NA	SGST NA	APR MAR 2019 2020	0.00 APR 2019	0.00	0	1
13	12	11	10	9	8	7	6	5	4	3	2	_
						Supply)		То	From To		Rate (%)	<b>Z</b> 0.
Total	Others	Fee	Penalty	Interest	Tax	POS (Place of	Act	Tax Period	Tax I	Turnover	Tax	Sr.
			,									

9,31,444.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	9,31,444.00			1	Tota
						2020	2019 2020		

## Show Cause Notice is attached.

# Supporting documents attached by officer:

54\_36ACVFS7909P1ZV\_SERENE\_CONSTRUCTIONS\_LLP\_FY\_18\_19.pdf: SCN 2019-20

Details of personal hearing and due date to file reply:

3	2	1	Sr. No.	
Time of personal hearing	Date of personal hearing	Date by which reply has to be submitted	Description	
NA	NA	30-06-2024	Particulars	
			o be submitted	Date by which reply has to be submitted Date of personal hearing Time of personal hearing

Signature

Name: METHARY UPENDER
Designation: Assistant Commissioner
Jurisdiction: RAMGOPALPET-RANIGUNJ

2:Begumpet:Telangana

